
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 248 by Representative Lambert

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 2, after "to" delete ""neighborhood" and at the beginning of line 3, delete "vehicles"" and insert ""golf carts""

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, change "neighborhood vehicles;" to "golf carts;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 5, after "by" change "neighborhood vehicles;" to "golf carts;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 8, after "§299.3." change "Neighborhood vehicles;" to "Golf carts;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, after "A." and before "means" change "Neighborhood vehicle" to "Golf cart"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, delete lines 13 through 20 in their entirety and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"B. The operation of a golf cart upon the public roads or streets of this state is prohibited, except as otherwise provided in this Subsection:

(1) A golf cart may be operated only upon a parish road that has been designated by a parish or a municipal street that has been designated by a municipality for use by golf cart. Upon a designation that a golf cart may be operated on a designated road or street, the responsible governmental entity shall post appropriate signage indicating that such operation is authorized.

(2) To cross a part of a public road or street where a golf course is constructed on both sides of the public road or street if the Department of Transportation and Development has reviewed and approved the location and design of the crossing and installed any traffic control devices needed for safety purposes.

C. A golf cart operated on a parish road or municipal street shall be equipped with efficient brakes, a reliable steering apparatus, safe tires, a rearview mirror, and red reflectorized warning devices in both the front and rear of the vehicle."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete lines 9 and 10 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"D. Any golf cart operated upon a parish road or municipal street shall be registered with the state"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 2, line 14, after "No" and before "shall" change "neighborhood vehicle" to "golf
3 cart"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 2, line 15, after "Any" and before "operated" change "neighborhood vehicle" to
6 "golf cart"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 10

8 On page 2, line 15, after "a" and before "shall" delete "highway of this state" and insert
9 "parish road or municipal street"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 11

11 On page 2, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

12 "G.(1) A parish or municipal government may enact an ordinance relating
13 to golf cart operation and require equipment which is more restrictive than those
14 enumerated in this Section. Upon enactment of such ordinance, the parish or
15 municipal government shall post appropriate signage or otherwise inform residents
16 that such an ordinance exists and that it will be enforced within the parish or
17 municipal government's jurisdictional territory."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 12

19 On page 2, at the end of line 24, change "neighborhood vehicle" to "golf cart"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 13

21 On page 2, line 28, after "Corrections," delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning
22 of line 29, delete "vehicles, may adopt" and insert "public safety services, shall promulgate"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 14

24 On page 3, at the end of line 3, after the period ":", insert "Such rules and regulations shall
25 become effective no later than January 15, 2016."